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HR 3407
MOMMA’s Act

Congress: 117 (2021–2023, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Health
Introduced: May 20, 2021
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.  (May 21, 2021) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/3407 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Kelly, Robin L. [D-IL-2] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: IL   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (64 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Barragan, Nanette Diaz [D-CA-44] D · CA May 20, 2021

Rep. Beatty, Joyce [D-OH-3] D · OH May 20, 2021

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR May 20, 2021

Rep. Blunt Rochester, Lisa [D-DE-At Large] D · DE May 20, 2021

Rep. Butterfield, G. K. [D-NC-1] D · NC May 20, 2021

Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7] D · IN May 20, 2021

Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14] D · FL May 20, 2021

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9] D · NY May 20, 2021

Rep. Dean, Madeleine [D-PA-4] D · PA May 20, 2021

Rep. DeFazio, Peter A. [D-OR-4] D · OR May 20, 2021

Rep. DeGette, Diana [D-CO-1] D · CO May 20, 2021

Rep. DelBene, Suzan K. [D-WA-1] D · WA May 20, 2021

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-3] D · AZ May 20, 2021

Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] D · NH May 20, 2021

Rep. Lawrence, Brenda L. [D-MI-14] D · MI May 20, 2021

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA May 20, 2021

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA May 20, 2021

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] D · NY May 20, 2021

Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6] D · NY May 20, 2021

Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4] D · WI May 20, 2021

Rep. Payne, Donald M., Jr. [D-NJ-10] D · NJ May 20, 2021

Rep. Schneider, Bradley Scott [D-IL-10] D · IL May 20, 2021

Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7] D · AL May 20, 2021

Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] D · CA May 20, 2021

Rep. Wilson, Frederica S. [D-FL-24] D · FL May 20, 2021

Rep. Bush, Cori [D-MO-1] D · MO Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Crow, Jason [D-CO-6] D · CO Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Davids, Sharice [D-KS-3] D · KS Jun 4, 2021

Rep. DeSaulnier, Mark [D-CA-11] D · CA Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] D · TX Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Omar, Ilhan [D-MN-5] D · MN Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-40] D · CA Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Yarmuth, John A. [D-KY-3] D · KY Jun 4, 2021

Rep. Torres, Norma J. [D-CA-35] D · CA Jun 23, 2021

Rep. Underwood, Lauren [D-IL-14] D · IL Jun 23, 2021

Rep. Cárdenas, Tony [D-CA-29] D · CA Aug 23, 2021

Rep. Casten, Sean [D-IL-6] D · IL Aug 23, 2021

Rep. Scanlon, Mary Gay [D-PA-5] D · PA Aug 24, 2021

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Adams, Alma S. [D-NC-12] D · NC Sep 3, 2021
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Aguilar, Pete [D-CA-31] D · CA Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1] D · OR Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Davis, Danny K. [D-IL-7] D · IL Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-18] D · PA Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Garcia, Jesus G. "Chuy" [D-IL-4] D · IL Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Matsui, Doris O. [D-CA-6] D · CA Sep 3, 2021

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2] D · MA Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Sep 3, 2021

Rep. Bustos, Cheri [D-IL-17] D · IL Sep 10, 2021

Rep. Houlahan, Chrissy [D-PA-6] D · PA Sep 10, 2021

Rep. Huffman, Jared [D-CA-2] D · CA Sep 10, 2021

Rep. Manning, Kathy E. [D-NC-6] D · NC Sep 10, 2021

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Sep 10, 2021

Rep. Trahan, Lori [D-MA-3] D · MA Sep 10, 2021

Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] D · VT Sep 10, 2021

Rep. Veasey, Marc A. [D-TX-33] D · TX Mar 28, 2022

Rep. Courtney, Joe [D-CT-2] D · CT May 11, 2022

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX May 24, 2022

Rep. Trone, David J. [D-MD-6] D · MD May 24, 2022

Rep. Raskin, Jamie [D-MD-8] D · MD Sep 9, 2022

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Education and Workforce Committee House Referred To May 20, 2021

Energy and Commerce Committee House Referred to May 21, 2021

Ways and Means Committee House Referred To May 20, 2021

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Health

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

117 HR 8862 Related bill Nov 1, 2022: Referred to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security.

117 S 4486 Related bill Jun 23, 2022: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance.

117 HR 2786 Related bill Apr 22, 2021: Referred to the House Committee on Ways and Means.

117 S 1314 Related bill Apr 22, 2021: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance. (text: CR S2170-2171)

117 S 411 Identical bill Feb 24, 2021: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Finance. (text: CR S859-863)

https://legilist.com/legislator/A000371
https://legilist.com/legislator/B001278
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001068
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000096
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000482
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000586
https://legilist.com/legislator/M000087
https://legilist.com/legislator/M001163
https://legilist.com/legislator/M000312
https://legilist.com/legislator/P000597
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001175
https://legilist.com/legislator/B001286
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001085
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001068
https://legilist.com/legislator/M001135
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001145
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000482
https://legilist.com/legislator/W000800
https://legilist.com/legislator/V000131
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001069
https://legilist.com/legislator/J000032
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000483
https://legilist.com/legislator/R000606
https://legilist.com/bill/117/hr/8862
https://legilist.com/bill/117/s/4486
https://legilist.com/bill/117/hr/2786
https://legilist.com/bill/117/s/1314
https://legilist.com/bill/117/s/411


Summary  (as of May 20, 2021) 

Mothers and Offspring Mortality and Morbidity Awareness Act or the MOMMA's Act

This bill establishes various programs and requirements to reduce maternal mortality. It also increases federal tobacco

taxes and equalizes the tax treatment of different tobacco products.

Specifically, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) must provide technical assistance and best practices

for collecting data, standardizing reporting, and preventing maternal mortality. The CDC must consult with the Health

Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) on this assistance.

The bill also provides statutory authority for

CDC grants for state-based collaboratives to improve care immediately before and after birth and to improve

maternal and infant health outcomes, and

a HRSA program to improve the quality and safety of maternity care.

Furthermore, the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) must establish regional centers through health

professional schools and training programs to educate health care providers about implicit bias and culturally competent

care.

In addition, the bill expands eligibility for Medicaid, the Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP), and other benefits

for pregnant and postpartum individuals. Specifically, it

extends postpartum eligibility for Medicaid and CHIP for one year;

provides coverage for oral health services for pregnant and postpartum individuals under Medicaid and CHIP; and

extends postpartum eligibility for the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children for

two years.

HHS must also take steps to publicize the benefits available to pregnant and postpartum individuals under Medicaid and

CHIP, and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services must provide guidance on Medicaid coverage for doula

services.

Actions Timeline

May 21, 2021: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
May 20, 2021: Introduced in House
May 20, 2021: Referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce, and in addition to the Committees on Ways and
Means, and Education and Labor, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for
consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
May 19, 2021: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H2555)
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